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1 OVERVIEW

The financial and operating highlights for Chorus are as follows:

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of 

Canadian dollars, except per Share 
amounts)

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
2017 2016 Change 2017 2016 Change

$ $ $ $ $ $

Operating revenue 344,632 331,097 13,535 998,584 961,751 36,833

Adjusted EBITDA(1) 83,411 69,965 13,446 203,003 178,712 24,291

Adjusted net income(1) 48,560 28,748 19,812 91,096 70,812 20,284

Net income 79,065 20,055 59,010 146,603 99,110 47,493

Adjusted net income(1) per 
Share - basic ($) 0.39 0.24 0.15 0.74 0.58 0.16

(1) This is a non-GAAP measurement.  Refer to Section 17 – Non-GAAP Financial Measures.

• Q3 Adjusted EBITDA of $83.4 million 

• Q3 Adjusted net income of $48.6 million or $0.39 per basic share

• Q3 net income of $79.1 million, inclusive of an unrealized foreign exchange gain of $31.1 million

• Chorus’ leased fleet diversifies and grows to 60 upon completion of announced leasing transactions for 19 regional 
aircraft to date by Chorus Aviation Capital 

• Jazz Technical Services completed the second Extended Service Program on a Dash 8-300

Chorus remains focused on its vision of delivering regional aviation to the world. Chorus delivered solid financial 
results, in line with management's expectations, and showing progress in its growth and diversification initiatives. 

CAC is executing on the regional aircraft leasing strategy through the acquisition of aircraft and leases with new, well-
established customers located in seven countries across five continents, and a diversified fleet comprising of five of 
the best regional jet and turbo-prop offerings from Bombardier, ATR and Embraer. 

To date CAC has completed the acquisition of: 

• four CRJ1000s on lease to Air Nostrum;
• six ATR 72-600s on lease to Flybe and Virgin Australia; 
• three Q400s leased to Falcon Aviation Services; 
• two Embraer 190s on lease to KLM Cityhopper and to Aeromexico Connect; and 
• two Embraer 195s leased to Azul Brazilian Airlines.   

CAC also expects to complete the acquisition of two additional E190s on lease to Aeromexico Connect in the fourth 
quarter. Upon completion of pending aircraft acquisitions, CAC will have grown Chorus’ fleet of regional aircraft, outside 
of the CPA, to 19 aircraft with the average age of this fleet being under three years old.
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During the quarter, Jazz Technical Services completed the Extended Service Program on one additional Dash 8-300 
aircraft, bringing the total to two that are now being leased into the CPA operation. In October, Voyageur delivered a 
fourth Dash 8-100 on lease to Wasaya Airways.

Third Quarter Summary 

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended September 30,

2017
$

2016
$

Change
$

Change
%

Operating revenue 344,632 331,097 13,535 4.1
Operating expenses 288,953 282,555 6,398 2.3

Operating income 55,679 48,542 7,137 14.7
Non-operating income (expenses) 20,208 (16,470) 36,678 (222.7)

Income before income taxes 75,887 32,072 43,815 136.6
Income tax recovery (expense) 3,178 (12,017) 15,195 (126.4)

Net income 79,065 20,055 59,010 294.2

Add (Deduct) items to get to Adjusted net income(1)

     Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss (31,088) 8,523 (39,611) (464.8)
     Employee separation program 583 170 413 242.9

(30,505) 8,693 (39,198) (450.9)

Adjusted net income(2) 48,560 28,748 19,812 68.9

Add (Deduct) items to get to Adjusted EBITDA(1)

     Net interest expense 11,632 5,696 5,936 104.2
     Income tax (recovery) expense (3,178) 12,017 (15,195) (126.4)
     Depreciation and amortization 27,149 21,253 5,896 27.7
     Foreign exchange (gain) loss (749) 2,259 (3,008) (133.2)
     Gain on disposal of property and equipment (3) (8) 5 (62.5)

34,851 41,217 (6,366) (15.4)

Adjusted EBITDA(2) 83,411 69,965 13,446 19.2

(1) These items are excluded because they affect the comparability of our financial results, period-over-period, and could 
potentially distort the analysis of trends in business performance. 

(2) This is a non-GAAP measurement.  Refer to Section 17 – Non-GAAP Financial Measures.

In the third quarter of 2017, Chorus reported Adjusted EBITDA of $83.4 million versus $70.0 million in 2016; an increase 
of $13.4 million or 19.2%. 

The $13.4 million increase in Adjusted EBITDA was primarily driven by: 

• a $10.9 million increase related to incremental margin mainly attributed to non-CPA aircraft leasing;
• increased aircraft leasing under the CPA with Air Canada of $3.5 million; 
• additional income for international ACMI flying in the Voyageur operation of $0.7 million; and
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• a reduction in other expense of $1.9 million, including $1.5 million related to a reduction in contingent 
consideration payable.

These increases were partially offset by:

• a decline of $2.2 million in CPA performance incentive revenue; and
• an increase of $1.4 million in stock-based compensation expense.

Adjusted net income was $48.6 million for the quarter, an increase from the third quarter of 2016 of $19.8 million, or 
68.9%.  The change was a result of the $13.4 million increase in Adjusted EBITDA previously described, plus a $15.2 
million decrease in income taxes; partially offset by:

• $5.9 million of additional depreciation primarily related to new aircraft; 
• $5.9 million of interest costs related to increased aircraft debt and Convertible Units; and
• $3.0 million of foreign exchange gains related to working capital.

Net income was $79.1 million for the quarter, an increase of $59.0 million from the third quarter of 2016. The increase 
was primarily due to the previously noted $19.8 million increase in Adjusted net income plus an increase of $39.6 
million in unrealized foreign exchange gains on long-term debt.



Management's Discussion and Analysis
Third Quarter 2017                                                                                                                                                  5

Year-to-Date Summary 

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Nine months ended September 30,

2017
$

2016
$

Change
$

Change
%

Operating revenue 998,584 961,751 36,833 3.8
Operating expenses 876,693 852,013 24,680 2.9

Operating income 121,891 109,738 12,153 11.1
Non-operating income 32,177 14,481 17,696 122.2

Income before income taxes 154,068 124,219 29,849 24.0
Income tax expense (7,465) (25,109) 17,644 (70.3)

Net income 146,603 99,110 47,493 47.9

Add (Deduct) items to get to Adjusted net income(1)

Unrealized foreign exchange gain (63,226) (37,525) (25,701) 68.5
Foreign exchange gain on cash held for deposit (1,646) — (1,646) 100.0
Employee separation program 9,365 3,727 5,638 151.3
Signing bonuses — 5,500 (5,500) 100.0

(55,507) (28,298) (27,209) 96.2

Adjusted net income(2) 91,096 70,812 20,284 28.6

Add (Deduct) items to get to Adjusted EBITDA(1)

Net interest expense 30,170 15,990 14,180 88.7
Income tax expense 7,465 25,109 (17,644) (70.3)
Depreciation and amortization 71,747 59,747 12,000 20.1
Foreign exchange loss 3,028 7,745 (4,717) (60.9)
Loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment 184 (378) 562 (148.7)
Other (687) (313) (374) 119.5

111,907 107,900 4,007 3.7

Adjusted EBITDA(2) 203,003 178,712 24,291 13.6

(1) These items are excluded because they affect the comparability of our financial results, period-over-period, and could 
potentially distort the analysis of trends in business performance. 

(2) This is a non-GAAP measurement.  Refer to Section 17 – Non-GAAP Financial Measures.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, Chorus reported Adjusted EBITDA of $203.0 million versus $178.7 
million in 2016; an increase of $24.3 million or 13.6%. 

The $24.3 million increase in Adjusted EBITDA was primarily driven by: 

• a $20.1 million increase related to incremental margin mainly attributed to non-CPA aircraft leasing and 
maintenance, repair and overhaul;

• increased aircraft leasing under the CPA with Air Canada of $14.2 million; and
• additional income for international ACMI flying in the Voyageur operation of $2.0 million. 
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These increases were partially offset by:

• a decline of $5.6 million in CPA performance incentive revenue;
• an increase of $4.0 million, mostly attributable to increased crew costs including travel and training related to 

incremental flying activity; and
• an increase of $2.4 million in stock-based compensation expense.

Adjusted net income was $91.1 million for the period, an increase from 2016 of $20.3 million, or 28.6%.  The change 
was a result of the $24.3 million increase in Adjusted EBITDA previously described, plus a $17.6 million decrease in 
income taxes and a $4.7 million foreign exchange gain related to working capital; partially offset by:

• $14.2 million of interest costs related to increased aircraft debt and Convertible Units; 
• $12.0 million of additional depreciation primarily related to new aircraft.

Net income was $146.6 million for the period, an increase of $47.5 million, or 47.9% from the same period of 2016. 
The increase was due primarily to the previously noted $20.3 million increase in Adjusted net income plus:

• an increase of $25.7 million in unrealized foreign exchange gains on long-term debt; 
• no signing bonuses in the first nine months of 2017, versus $5.5 million in signing bonuses in the same period 

of 2016; and
• foreign exchange gains of $1.6 million on US dollar denominated cash held on deposit for investment in the 

aircraft leasing business.

This was offset partially by $9.4 million in employee separation program costs in the first nine months of 2017, versus 
$3.7 million in the same period of 2016.

2 INTRODUCTION

In this MD&A, references to Chorus refer, as the context may require, to one or more of Chorus Aviation Inc. and its 
current and former subsidiaries.  Where this MD&A discusses the CPA, references to Chorus are exclusively intended 
to refer to Jazz.  Please refer to the Glossary of Terms for definition of capitalized terms and acronyms used in this 
MD&A.

This MD&A, which presents a discussion of the financial condition and results of operations for Chorus, should be read 
in conjunction with the accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Chorus and 
the notes therein for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017, the audited consolidated financial 
statements of Chorus for the year ended December 31, 2016, Chorus' annual MD&A dated February 15, 2017, and 
Chorus' Annual Information Form dated February 15, 2017.  All financial information has been prepared in accordance 
with GAAP, as set out in the CPA Canada Handbook, except for any financial information specifically denoted otherwise.  
Except as otherwise noted or where the context may otherwise require, this MD&A is prepared as of November 7, 
2017.

The earnings and cash flows of Chorus are affected by certain risks.  For a description of those risks, please refer to 
Section 9 – Risk Factors.  

Except where the context otherwise requires, all amounts are stated in Canadian dollars.

Caution regarding forward-looking information 

Forward-looking information is included in this MD&A. Forward-looking information is identified by the use of terms 
and phrases such as “anticipate”, “believe”, “could”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “may”, “plan”, “predict”, “project”, 
“will”, “would”, and similar terms and phrases, including references to assumptions.  Such information may involve but 
is not limited to comments with respect to strategies, expectations, planned operations or future actions.  Forward-
looking information relates to analyses and other information that are based on forecasts of future results, estimates 
of amounts not yet determinable and other uncertain events.  Forward-looking information, by its nature, is based on 
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assumptions, including those described below, and is subject to important risks and uncertainties.  Any forecasts or 
forward-looking predictions or statements cannot be relied upon due to, among other things, external events, changing 
market conditions and general uncertainties of the business. Such statements involve known and unknown risks, 
uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from 
those expressed in the forward-looking information.  Results indicated in forward-looking information may differ 
materially from actual results for a number of reasons, including without limitation, risks relating to Chorus’ economic 
dependence on and relationship with Air Canada; risks relating to the airline industry (including the international 
operation of aircraft in developing countries and areas of unrest); aircraft leasing (including the financial condition of 
lessees, availability of aircraft, access to capital, fluctuations in aircraft market values, competition and political risks); 
the failure of Chorus or any other party to satisfy conditions precedent to the closing of anticipated transactions referred 
to in this MD&A; energy prices, general industry, market, credit, and economic conditions (including a severe and 
prolonged economic downturn which could result in reduced payments under the CPA); increased competition affecting 
Chorus and/or Air Canada; insurance issues and costs; supply issues and costs; the risk of war, terrorist attacks, aircraft 
incidents and accidents; fraud, cybersecurity attacks or other criminal behaviour by internal or external parties; epidemic 
diseases, environmental factors or acts of God; changes in demand due to the seasonal nature of Chorus' business 
or general economic conditions; the ability to reduce operating costs and employee counts; the ability of Chorus to 
secure financing; the ability of Chorus to attract and retain the talent required for its existing operations and future 
growth; the ability of Chorus to remain in good standing under and to renew and/or replace the CPA and other important 
contracts; employee relations, labour negotiations or disputes; pension issues and costs; currency exchange and 
interest rates; leverage; restrictive covenants and cross defaults contained in debt facilities; uncertainty of dividend 
payments; managing growth; changes in laws; adverse regulatory developments or proceedings in countries in which 
Chorus and its subsidiaries operate or will operate; pending and future litigation and actions by third parties; the risks 
referred to in Section 9 - Risk Factors of this MD&A as well as the factors identified throughout this MD&A. Examples 
of forward-looking information in this MD&A include the 2017 outlook discussion in Section 8 - 2017 Outlook,  projections 
for Chorus' pension funding obligations from 2017 to 2021 in Section 13 - Pension Plans and in the discussion throughout 
this MD&A of Chorus' expectations for CAC's market potential as well as pending aircraft leasing transactions which 
have been announced but have yet to be completed.  The statements containing forward-looking information in this 
MD&A represent Chorus’ expectations as of November 7, 2017 and are subject to change after such date.  However, 
Chorus disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking information whether as a result 
of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required under applicable securities laws.

3 THE CHORUS BUSINESS

Chorus was incorporated on September 27, 2010 pursuant to the CBCA, and its Class A Variable Voting Shares and 
Class B Voting Shares trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the stock symbol ‘CHR’. Chorus’ current monthly 
dividend is $0.04 per share. Chorus’ vision is to deliver regional aviation to the world and it is focused on continuing 
to drive financial performance, managing for the future and leveraging the significant expertise inherent in its businesses: 
Jazz, Voyageur and Chorus Aviation Capital.

Jazz

Jazz is the largest regional airline in Canada, and operates more flights into more airports in Canada than any other 
airline. There are three divisions operated by Jazz: 

1. Air Canada Express: Pursuant to the CPA with Air Canada, Jazz provides service using the Air Canada Express 
brand to and from lower-density markets as well as higher-density markets at off-peak times throughout North 
America, with a fleet of 117 Canadian-made Bombardier aircraft. 

2. Jazz Technical Services: Established in May 2016 as a separate division, JTS is dedicated to heavy 
maintenance, repair and overhaul (MRO) of Bombardier aircraft. JTS provides MRO services to third parties 
while maintaining the dedication and commitment to its primary customer, Air Canada.

3. Jazz: Under the Jazz brand, the airline offers charters throughout North America with two Bombardier aircraft 
dedicated for corporate clients, governments, other organizations and individuals seeking the convenience of 
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a customized flight schedule. Jazz also has the ability to offer airline operators services such as ground handling, 
dispatching, flight load planning, training and consulting.

Voyageur

Voyageur Aviation and its subsidiaries currently provide services to customers throughout the international and domestic 
regional aviation marketplace, and offers a wide range of products and services through a single source.  Current 
operations are structured as follows:

1. Voyageur Airways: Is a Transport Canada approved air operator and provides specialized contract flying 
operations to Canadian and international customers in four primary segments: ACMI contract operations; 
aeromedical operations; ad-hoc charter services; and special mission flying.  The ACMI contracts often involve 
medical, logistical and humanitarian flights to customers comprised primarily of government entities and 
international non-governmental organizations.

2. Voyageur Aerotech: Is an Approved Maintenance Organization (AMO) and Design Approval Organization, 
specializing in comprehensive MRO activities, and aircraft design engineering.  Its AMO approvals are designed 
to satisfy a worldwide client base and include Transport Canada Civil Aviation, the United States Federal 
Aviation Administration, and the European Aviation Safety Agency. Voyageur Aerotech specializes in client-
dedicated solutions for all levels of aircraft inspections, heavy checks, modifications, installations, and repairs.  
AMO activities are also supported by Voyageur Aerotech’s Transport Canada Approval for the Manufacture 
Certification of Aeronautical Products.

3. Voyageur Avparts: Is a global aviation supply chain company specializing in aeronautical product support for 
regional aircraft.  It serves airlines, maintenance organizations, leasing companies, and other aviation-related 
companies in the provisioning of aircraft parts, inventory management, inventory consignment services, 
component repair and overhaul, and aircraft disassembly management.

Chorus Aviation Capital

Chorus Aviation Capital was established on January 4, 2017 for the purpose of acquiring, financing, leasing and trading 
regional aircraft. The objective is to develop Chorus’ regional aircraft leasing company into a global business with a 
diverse customer base and fleet of regional jet and turbo-prop aircraft in the 70 to 135 seat range. Chorus is leveraging 
its extensive relationships, knowledge, experience and synergies across its subsidiaries and is capable of delivering 
a full suite of support services to customers worldwide. With a growing portfolio of regional aircraft manufactured by 
Bombardier, ATR and Embraer, Chorus Aviation Capital’s new customer base spans seven countries across five 
continents. (See  Section 2 - Introduction "Caution regarding forward-looking information".)

Chorus’ Diversification and Growth Strategy
 
Chorus’ primary objectives are to diversify and grow its business while continuing to successfully deliver on its 
foundational contract with Air Canada, the CPA. By leveraging its expertise in regional aviation and adhering to its core 
values of listening, collaborating, and improving, Chorus believes its Shareholders can anticipate positive returns for 
the long-term. 

Chorus is focused on three primary lines of business, all of which build on its expertise in regional aviation:

1. Contracted flying operations;
2. MRO; and
3. Regional aircraft leasing.

Chorus is committed to ensuring it delivers a cost effective service of superior quality to its main customer, Air Canada.  
The CPA, which has a term to December 31, 2025, provides predictable compensation levels that is enabling 
reinvestment for future growth while supporting the current dividend.  The CPA facilitated the launch of a cost 
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transformation plan that included fleet modernization, and provided a pathway to meaningfully shift the concentration 
of earnings from contract flying to aircraft leasing.  Since the start of the current CPA on January 1, 2015, Chorus has 
successfully executed under this contract, delivering 11 consecutive quarters of strong financial and operational results. 

Chorus currently provides approximately 70% of the Air Canada Express network capacity.  Chorus’ improving cost 
competitiveness, significant relevance to the Air Canada network, and its increasing number of owned aircraft operating 
under the CPA, are all factors that Chorus believes strengthen the value proposition of its offering to Air Canada beyond 
2025. (See  Section 2 - Introduction "Caution regarding forward-looking information".)

Chorus will deliver on its primary objectives of diversification, growth and continued execution under the CPA, by 
focusing on its core competencies:

• Providing a consistently high level of operational excellence and superior customer service. 
• Ensuring an ongoing focus on efficiency, cost reduction and continuous improvement. 
• Capitalizing on the technical expertise and the proven execution ability of its employees. 
• Leveraging its industry knowledge, credibility and relationships.
• Exercising a disciplined and informed decision making approach to mitigate risk. 

Chorus commenced its diversification plan with the acquisition of Voyageur in May 2015. In December 2016, Chorus 
announced its intention to launch a new regional aircraft leasing subsidiary, Chorus Aviation Capital, and on January 
4, 2017 established that entity as the platform for the future development of its aircraft leasing diversification strategy. 

Chorus is targeting the regional aircraft leasing sector because:

• there is strong demand for regional aircraft due to accelerating global passenger growth and positive economic 
fundamentals amongst airlines;

• the regional aircraft leasing sector currently has few competitors providing a significant opportunity for growth;
• the regional aircraft sector currently enjoys strong yields and sector margins with adequate access to capital; 

and
• the regional aircraft market is characterized by historically stable aircraft deliveries with limited technical 

obsolescence risk.

Each of Chorus’ three lines of business brings unique expertise and capabilities in regional aviation. Their combined 
capabilities afford Chorus the opportunity to deliver a full suite of flight, maintenance, repair, overhaul, modification 
and leasing solutions to regional aircraft owners and operators around the globe.  Leveraging the collective strength 
of its businesses, Chorus is uniquely positioned to deliver regional aviation to the world.

Jazz's CPA with Air Canada

Jazz is party to the CPA with Air Canada, under which Air Canada purchases the capacity of Covered Aircraft operated 
by Jazz under the Air Canada Express brand on routes determined by Air Canada.  Under the CPA, Jazz is required 
to provide Air Canada with the capacity of Covered Aircraft, all crews and applicable personnel, aircraft maintenance, 
some airport, flight operations and general overhead support for such flights.  Air Canada determines routes and 
controls scheduling, sets ticket prices, determines seat inventories, and performs marketing and advertising for these 
flights.  Air Canada bears all the commercial risk, retains all revenue derived from the sale of seats to passengers and 
cargo services, and pays Jazz for the capacity provided.  The term of the CPA runs until December 31, 2025.

Jazz provides a significant part of Air Canada’s domestic and transborder regional network to 58 destinations in Canada 
and 15 destinations in the United States, using 117 Covered Aircraft as at September 30, 2017.  In addition, Jazz also 
provided airport services at 39 airports in Canada as at September 30, 2017.
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Jazz earns revenue under the CPA in five ways:

1) Controllable Revenue
2) Fixed Fees
3) Performance Incentives
4) Aircraft leasing
5) Pass-Through Revenue

Under the CPA, Chorus is paid Controllable Revenue rates, based on Controllable Costs, using variables such as 
Block Hours, Flight Hours, cycles and passengers carried, as well as certain variable and fixed aircraft ownership rates 
and fixed rates. 

Chorus is also compensated by the industry standard approach of fixed fees.  There are two Fixed Fees which establish 
the minimum level of compensation under the CPA: Fixed Margin per Covered Aircraft and Infrastructure Fee per 
Covered Aircraft.  The Fixed Margin per Covered Aircraft does not vary regardless of network size, complexity or hours 
flown.  The Infrastructure Fee per Covered Aircraft compensates for the additional services Chorus provides in support 
of Air Canada’s regional flying network such as airport operations.  Combined, these Fixed Fees based on the Covered 
Aircraft were set at approximately $111.3 million for 2017, and once all incremental aircraft are received the Fixed Fees 
increase to approximately $111.7 million per year until the year 2020. From the years 2021 to 2025 these fees are also 
fixed but at a lower annual amount. (Please refer to Section 2 - Introduction, “Caution regarding forward-looking 
information".)

Performance Incentives are available for achieving established performance targets under the CPA.  The maximum 
annual available incentive for the years 2015 to 2020 is $23.4 million and a lower amount for the years 2021 to 2025. 
(Please refer to Section 2 - Introduction, “Caution regarding forward-looking information".)

Jazz Leasing leases owned Q400s and Q400 engines into the Jazz operation under the CPA.  Jazz earns aircraft 
leasing revenue under the CPA from the aircraft and spare engines owned by it and Jazz Leasing. For the quarter 
ended September 30, 2017, Jazz earned aircraft leasing revenue under the CPA of $29.1 million.  

Jazz incurs two types of costs under the CPA: 

1) Controllable Costs
2) Pass-Through Costs
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Controllable Costs Operating expense line Rate Period

Crew wages & benefits(1) Salaries, wages and benefits Fixed
All other salaries, wages and benefits(2) Salaries, wages and benefits Annually
Depreciation and amortization Depreciation and amortization 3 years
Aircraft maintenance, materials and supplies Aircraft maintenance, materials and supplies Annually
Chorus Q400s and CRJ900s leased through CPA Aircraft rent Lease term
Third party operating leases Aircraft rent 3 years
Air Canada and subsidiary leases to Chorus Aircraft rent 3 years
Other(3) Other Annually

Pass-Through Costs(4) Operating expense line

Third party food and beverage costs Food, beverage and supplies -
Airport and navigation fees Airport and navigation fees -
Third party ground handling Terminal handling services -
Aircraft maintenance materials, supplies Aircraft maintenance materials, supplies -
Aircraft parking Other -
Interrupted trips & baggage delivery Other -
Station supplies for processing passengers Other -
Third party facilities Other -

(1) Adjusted for certain changes in schedule efficiency, Block Hours, regulatory changes and pilot flow.  Rates are in effect 
until December 31, 2025 (expiry of CPA).

(2) Reset annually, subject to certain conditions.
(3) Including but not limited to such costs as crew variable expense, professional fees, travel, training, etc.
(4) Billed monthly to Air Canada.
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Fleet 

The following table provides the total number of aircraft in Chorus' fleet as at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 
2016.

December 31,
2016

2017 Fleet Changes
September 30,

2017 Owned(1)(unaudited) Additions Removals Transfers

Covered Aircraft
CRJ200s 13 — (3) — 10 —
CRJ705s 16 — — — 16 —
CRJ900s(2) — — — 5 5 5
Dash 8-100s 19 — (3) — 16 16
Dash 8-300s(2) 26 — — — 26 19
Q400s(2) 39 5 — — 44 34

Total Covered Aircraft 113 5 (6) 5 117 74

Jazz Charter Aircraft
CRJ200s 1 — (1) — — —
Dash 8-300s 2 — — — 2 2

Total Jazz Charter Aircraft 3 — (1) — 2 2

Voyageur Aircraft
CRJ200s 7 1 — — 8 8
King Air 200s 2 — — — 2 2
Dash 8-100s(3) 2 — — 3 5 5
Dash 8-300s(4) 6 — — — 6 6

Total Voyageur Aircraft 17 1 — 3 21 21

CAC Aircraft Leasing
CRJ1000s 2 2 — — 4 4
Q400s — 3 — — 3 3
E190s — 2 — — 2 2
E195s — 2 — — 2 2
ATR 72-600s — 6 — — 6 6

Total CAC Aircraft Leasing 2 15 — — 17 17

Non-Operational Aircraft
CRJ900s 5 — — (5) — —
Dash 7-100s 2 — (1) — 1 1
Dash 8-100s(5) 10 3 (1) (3) 9 9

Total Non-Operational Aircraft 17 3 (2) (8) 10 10

Total Aircraft 152 24 (9) — 167 124

(1) Denotes aircraft owned by Chorus versus leased from third parties.
(2) Includes five CRJ900s, two Dash 8-300s and 34 Q400s which are leased under the CPA.
(3) Includes three aircraft leased to a third party.
(4) Includes one aircraft leased to a third party.
(5) One of these aircraft will be leased to a third party in the fourth quarter of 2017.
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4 THIRD QUARTER ANALYSIS

Revenue

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended September 30,
2017 2016 Change

$ $ $

Controllable Revenue 195,177 195,257 (80)
Aircraft leasing revenue under the CPA 29,148 25,652 3,496
Fixed Margin and Infrastructure Fee per Covered Aircraft 27,918 27,662 256
Incentive revenue 2,486 4,724 (2,238)
CPA Pass-Through Revenue 56,341 59,730 (3,389)
Charter and other contract flying revenue 14,093 12,155 1,938

Passenger revenue 325,163 325,180 (17)
Other revenue 19,469 5,917 13,552

344,632 331,097 13,535

Aircraft leasing revenue under the CPA

Aircraft leasing revenue under the CPA was earned from 34 Q400s, five CRJ900s and two Dash 8-300s which had 
completed an ESP. The increase of $3.5 million from the same period last year was mainly attributable to the addition 
of the five CRJ900s and the two Dash 8-300s during 2017.

Incentive revenue

Incentive revenue was lower by $2.2 million due to operational challenges with the hub airports and pilot transitioning 
activity during the quarter. 

CPA Pass-Through Revenue

CPA Pass-Through Revenue decreased by $3.4 million or 5.7%. Throughout 2016, Air Canada entered into new 
commercial agreements with certain domestic airports in connection with Jazz's CPA operations.  Costs incurred at 
these airports related to airport fees and certain terminal handling services, which are Pass-Through Costs under the 
CPA, are now paid directly by Air Canada pursuant to these new agreements. This change accounted for $3.2 million. 

Charter and other contract flying revenue

Charter and other contract flying revenue increased $1.9 million.  The increase was mainly attributable to additional 
income from international ACMI flying in the Voyageur operations.

Other revenue

Other revenue increased by $13.6 million.  The increase was attributable to increased non-CPA aircraft leasing revenue 
and maintenance, repair and overhaul.
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Expenses

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended September 30,
2017 2016 Change

$ $ $

Operating expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits 108,756 103,643 5,113
Aircraft fuel 761 878 (117)
Depreciation and amortization 27,149 21,253 5,896
Food, beverage and supplies 136 3,526 (3,390)
Aircraft maintenance materials, supplies and services 44,073 46,608 (2,535)
Airport and navigation fees 45,995 43,204 2,791
Aircraft rent 23,980 22,523 1,457
Terminal handling services 5,936 9,165 (3,229)
Other 32,167 31,755 412

288,953 282,555 6,398

Operating expenses increased by $6.4 million or 2.3%, compared with the same period in 2016.  Additional information 
regarding operating expenses is provided below. 

Salaries, wages and benefits 

Three months ended September 30,

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2017 2016 Change
$ $ $

Adjusted salaries, wages and benefits 106,723 103,235 3,488
Stock-based compensation 3,659 2,251 1,408
Employee separation program costs 583 170 413
Capitalized major maintenance overhaul labour (2,209) (2,013) (196)

108,756 103,643 5,113

Adjusted salaries, wages and benefits increased $3.5 million related primarily to increased contract flying activity; offset 
by lower labour costs due to increased efficiencies. Stock-based compensation increased by $1.4 million as compared 
to the same period in 2016 primarily due to an increase in the share price.  Employee separation program costs incurred 
during the quarter increased $0.4 million as Chorus continues to proactively focus on cost reduction opportunities. 

Depreciation and amortization 

Depreciation and amortization expense increased by $5.9 million from $21.3 million to $27.1 million.  The purchase of 
additional aircraft accounted for $5.8 million and other depreciation expense increased $0.1 million.

Food, beverage and supplies

Food, beverage and supplies decreased $3.4 million.  Effective April 28, 2017, certain food, beverage and supplies 
are now paid directly by Air Canada. 
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Aircraft maintenance materials, supplies and services

Aircraft maintenance expense decreased by $2.5 million from $46.6 million to $44.1 million.  The decrease was mainly 
attributable to $2.1 million in other maintenance costs and engine overhauls, as well as a $1.9 million decrease related 
to less third party activity in Voyageur. These decreases were offset by a $1.5 million increase in maintenance costs 
associated with increased third party activity in the JTS operation.

Airport and navigation fees 

Airport and navigation fees increased by $2.8 million from $43.2 million to $46.0 million.  The increase was mostly 
attributable to changes in aircraft deployment and increased flying activity.

Aircraft rent 

Aircraft rent increased by $1.5 million from $22.5 million to $24.0 million.  The increase was due to the addition of 
Q400s subleased from Air Canada for $3.4 million; offset by the return of CRJ200s in the third quarter of 2017 of $1.3 
million, as well as a change in the US dollar exchange rate which accounted for $0.6 million.

Terminal handling services 

Terminal handling costs decreased by $3.2 million from $9.2 million to $5.9 million.  Costs incurred at certain airports 
by Chorus were $nil in the period compared to $3.2 million for the same period last year, as those costs are now paid 
directly by Air Canada. 

Other

Other expenses increased by $0.4 million from $31.8 million to $32.2 million.  The increase was related to incremental 
CPA and Voyageur contract flying activity resulting in increased crew costs, including travel and training. 

Non-operating income (expenses)

Three months ended September 30,

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2017 2016 Change
$ $ $

Non-operating income (expenses)
Net interest expense (11,632) (5,696) (5,936)
Gain on disposal of property and equipment 3 8 (5)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 31,837 (10,782) 42,619

20,208 (16,470) 36,678

Non-operating income increased by $36.7 million from a non-operating expense of $16.5 million to non-operating 
income of $20.2 million. 

Net interest expense increased by $5.9 million.  Interest expense increased due to incremental aircraft debt incurred 
throughout 2016 and 2017, including interest expense on the Convertible Units. 

The strengthening of the Canadian dollar for the three months ended September 30, 2017 contributed to a foreign 
exchange gain of $31.8 million, compared to a foreign exchange loss of $10.8 million in the same period of the previous 
year.  This gain relates primarily to US dollar loans, but also includes gains and losses on working capital.  The US 
dollar exchange rate at September 30, 2017 was $1.2480 while the US dollar exchange rate at June 30, 2017 was 
$1.2977.  The US dollar exchange rate at September 30, 2016 was $1.3117 while the US dollar exchange rate at June 
30, 2016 was $1.2917.  These rates are based on the closing day rate from the Bank of Canada.  Chorus manages 
its exposure to currency risk by billing for its services within the CPA in the underlying currency related to the expenditure.  
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As a result, due to the nature of the underlying associated revenue stream provided by the CPA, the unrealized foreign 
exchange gains/losses on long-term debt and finance leases do not materially affect current or future cash flows.

5 YEAR-TO-DATE ANALYSIS

Revenue

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Nine months ended September 30,
2017 2016 Change

$ $ $

Controllable Revenue 565,900 566,304 (404)
Aircraft leasing under the CPA 86,170 71,964 14,206
Fixed Margin and Infrastructure Fee per Covered Aircraft 83,378 82,588 790
Incentive revenue 10,542 16,124 (5,582)
CPA Pass-Through Revenue 164,778 171,171 (6,393)
Charter and other contract flying revenue 40,581 35,034 5,547

Passenger revenue 951,349 943,185 8,164
Other revenue 47,235 18,566 28,669

998,584 961,751 36,833

Aircraft leasing revenue under the CPA 

Aircraft leasing revenue under the CPA was earned from 34 Q400s, five CRJ900s and two Dash 8-300s which had 
completed an ESP. The increase from the same period last year was mainly attributable to the addition of the five 
CRJ900s and the two Dash 8-300s during 2017.

Incentive revenue

Incentive revenue was lower by $5.6 million due to operational challenges with the hub airports and pilot transitioning 
activity during 2017. 

CPA Pass-Through Revenue

CPA Pass-Through Revenue decreased by $6.4 million or 3.7%, from $171.2 million to $164.8 million.  Throughout 
2016, Air Canada entered into new commercial agreements with certain domestic airports in connection with Jazz's 
CPA operations.  Costs incurred at these airports related to airport fees and certain terminal handling services, which 
are Pass-Through Costs under the CPA, are now paid directly by Air Canada pursuant to these new agreements. This 
change accounted for $8.1 million. This change was offset by increased airport fees related to increased flying activity, 
changes in aircraft deployment and deicing costs. 

Charter and other contract flying revenue

Charter and other contract flying revenue increased $5.5 million.  The increase was mainly attributable to additional 
income from international ACMI flying in the Voyageur operations.
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Other revenue

Other revenue increased by $28.7 million. The increase was mainly attributable to increased non-CPA aircraft leasing 
revenue and maintenance, repair and overhaul.

Expenses

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Nine months ended September 30,
2017 2016 Change

$ $ $

Operating expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits 334,522 326,227 8,295
Aircraft fuel 2,039 2,499 (460)
Depreciation and amortization 71,747 59,747 12,000
Food, beverage and supplies 3,602 9,429 (5,827)
Aircraft maintenance materials, supplies and services 134,561 136,621 (2,060)
Airport and navigation fees 127,962 121,726 6,236
Aircraft rent 75,711 68,326 7,385
Terminal handling services 21,719 28,677 (6,958)
Other 104,830 98,761 6,069

876,693 852,013 24,680

Operating expenses increased $24.7 million or 2.9% from $852.0 million to $876.7 million. Additional information 
regarding operating expenses is provided below. 

Salaries, wages and benefits 

Nine months ended September 30,

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2017 2016 Change
$ $ $

Adjusted salaries, wages and benefits 320,856 315,153 5,703
Signing bonuses — 5,500 (5,500)
Stock-based compensation 10,024 7,649 2,375
Employee separation program costs 9,365 3,727 5,638
Capitalized major maintenance overhaul labour (5,723) (5,802) 79

334,522 326,227 8,295

Salaries, wages and benefits increased by $8.3 million from $326.2 million to $334.5 million.  Adjusted salaries, wages 
and benefits increased by $5.7 million related primarily to increased contract flying activity; offset by lower labour costs 
due to increased efficiencies.  In the first quarter of 2016, as part of the newly ratified collective agreement with its 
maintenance and engineering employees, Chorus incurred a $5.5 million signing bonus. Stock-based compensation 
increased $2.4 million primarily as a result of an increase in Chorus' share price.  Employee separation program costs 
increased $5.6 million as Chorus continued to proactively focus on cost reduction opportunities. 
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Depreciation and amortization 

Depreciation and amortization expense increased by $12.0 million from $59.7 million to $71.7 million.  The purchase 
of additional aircraft accounted for $11.6 million and other depreciation expense increased $0.4 million.

Food, beverage and supplies

Food, beverage and supplies decreased $5.8 million.  Effective April 28, 2017, certain food, beverage and supplies 
are now paid directly by Air Canada. 

Aircraft maintenance materials, supplies and services 

Aircraft maintenance expense decreased by $2.1 million from $136.6 million to $134.6 million.  The decrease was 
attributable to $10.1 million in other maintenance costs and engine overhauls, as well as a $0.1 million decrease related 
to less third party activity in Voyageur. These decreases were offset by a $8.1 million increase in maintenance costs 
associated with increased third party activity in the JTS operation.

Airport and navigation fees 

Airport and navigation fees increased by $6.2 million from $121.7 million to $128.0 million.  The increase was mostly 
attributable to changes in aircraft deployment and increased flying activity.

Aircraft rent

Aircraft rent increased by $7.4 million from $68.3 million to $75.7 million.  The increase was due to the addition of ten 
Q400s subleased from Air Canada for $11.0 million; offset by $4.3 million related to the return of seven CRJ200s in 
2016 and three CRJ200s in 2017 as well as a change in the US dollar exchange rate which accounted for $0.7 million.

Terminal handling services 

Terminal handling costs decreased by $7.0 million from $28.7 million to $21.7 million.  Costs incurred at certain airports 
by Chorus were $nil in the period compared to $8.1 million for the same period last year, as those costs are now paid 
directly by Air Canada.  This decrease was offset by increases related to changes in aircraft deployment and increased 
deicing costs.

Other

Other expenses increased by $6.1 million from $98.8 million to $104.8 million.  The increase was related to incremental 
CPA and Voyageur contract flying activity resulting in increased crew costs, including travel and training. 

Non-operating income (expenses)

Nine months ended September 30,

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2017 2016 Change
$ $ $

Non-operating income (expenses)
Net interest expense (30,170) (15,990) (14,180)
(Loss) gain on disposal of property and equipment (184) 378 (562)
Foreign exchange gain 61,844 29,780 32,064
Other 687 313 374

32,177 14,481 17,696

Non-operating income increased by $17.7 million from $14.5 million to $32.2 million. 
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Net interest expense increased by $14.2 million.  Interest expense increased due to incremental aircraft debt taken 
on throughout 2016 and 2017, including interest expense on the Convertible Units.

The strengthening of the Canadian dollar for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 contributed to a foreign 
exchange gain of $61.8 million, compared to a foreign exchange gain of $29.8 million in the previous year.  This gain 
relates primarily to US dollar loans, but also includes gains and losses on working capital. The US dollar exchange 
rate at September 30, 2017 was $1.2480 while the US dollar exchange rate at December 31, 2016 was $1.3427.  The 
US dollar exchange rate at September 30, 2016 was $1.3117 while the US dollar exchange rate at December 31, 2015 
was $1.3840.  These rates are based on the closing day rate from the Bank of Canada.  Chorus manages its exposure 
to currency risk by billing for its services within the CPA in the underlying currency related to the expenditure.  As a 
result, due to the nature of the underlying associated revenue stream provided by the CPA, the unrealized foreign 
exchange gains/losses on long-term debt and finance leases do not materially affect current or future cash flows.

Other income relates to loan forgiveness. In 2017 and 2016, Chorus met certain employment conditions required to 
obtain the annual forgiveness of a portion of a forgivable loan from the province of Nova Scotia.
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6 CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Chorus’ capital structure includes a combination of equity and debt including common shares,  Convertible Units, 
finance leases, amortizing debt facilities, and consideration payable related to an acquisition.

Chorus’ objective, when managing its capital structure, is to maintain adequate liquidity and flexibility, while obtaining 
the lowest cost of capital available.  It manages exchange and interest rate risk by borrowing when appropriate in 
currencies other than the Canadian dollar to align with underlying revenue streams and fixing interest rates on its debt.

Chorus uses leverage to lower its cost of capital.  The amount of debt available to Chorus is a function of Adjusted 
EBITDAR (refer to Section 17 - Non-GAAP Financial Measures).  Adjusted EBITDAR can be impacted by known and 
unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors outside Chorus’ control (refer to Section 9 - Risk Factors).

Chorus maintains flexibility in its capital structure by regularly reviewing forecasts, multi-year business plans and making 
any required changes to its debt and equity facilities on a proactive basis. These changes can include early repayment 
of debt, issuing or repurchasing equity, issuing new debt, modifying the term of existing debt facilities or repaying 
existing facilities, utilizing surplus cash, and selling surplus assets to repay debt.

Chorus’ capital structure was as follows as at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

September 30, December 31
2017 2016 Change

$ $ $

Equity
Capital 28,195 16,819 11,376
Contributed surplus 1,041,033 1,041,345 (312)
Deficit (817,138) (919,201) 102,063
Equity component of Convertible Units 2,981 — 2,981

255,071 138,963 116,108

Convertible Units 193,359 — 193,359

Finance leases 8,877 13,633 (4,756)

Long-term debt 1,078,989 888,497 190,492

Consideration payable 4,349 18,533 (14,184)

Total capital 1,540,645 1,059,626 481,019
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As at November 3, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the issued and outstanding Shares of Chorus were as follows:

(unaudited)
November 3,

 2017
December 31,

2016

Total issued and outstanding Shares 124,537,001 122,182,168

Shares potentially issuable
    Stock-based compensation plans 2,945,498 3,275,113

Total outstanding and potentially dilutive shares 127,482,499 125,457,281

The increase in outstanding shares during 2017 relates to the exercise of stock options.

In addition, approximately 24,242,242 common shares are potentially issuable in connection with the private placement 
of Convertible Units as noted below.

Long-term debt

Long-term debt consists of the following:

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

September 30,
2017

December 31,
2016

$ $

EDC loans
Term loans - secured by aircraft(1a) 983,344 866,141
Term loans - secured by engines(1b) 11,739 11,356

Other term loans(2) 73,906 —
  Nova Scotia Jobs Fund loan(3) 10,000 11,000

1,078,989 888,497
Less:  Current portion 113,072 84,543

965,917 803,954

Chorus’s debt agreements contain covenants, which if breached and not waived by the relevant lenders, could result 
in the acceleration of indebtedness.  Since some of these agreements are cross-defaulted to other debt agreements, 
a default or acceleration under one agreement could cause a default or acceleration under another agreement.  
Therefore, if Chorus were to default under its debt agreements, this could have a material adverse effect on Chorus’ 
financial position, cash flows and prospects. 

(1) EDC Loans

a) 63 individual term loans, repayable in semi-annual or quarterly instalments, ranging from $0.1 million to $1.3 
million, bearing fixed and floating interest at a weighted average rate of 3.776%, maturing between June 2021 
and December 2028, each secured primarily by its respective aircraft and engines.  As at September 30, 2017, 
the total payable under these term loans in US dollars and Euros was US$701.1 million and €73.0 million, 
respectively (December 31, 2016 - US$604.0 million and €39.0 million, respectively), and the net book value 
of property and equipment pledged as collateral under these term loans was $1,228.3 million (December 31, 
2016 - $970.2 million). 
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b) Six individual term loans, repayable in quarterly instalments of approximately $0.1 million, including fixed 
interest at a weighted average rate of 4.291%, maturing between December 2024 and May 2028, each secured 
primarily by one PW150A engine.  As at September 30, 2017, the total engine financing payable in US dollars 
was US$9.4 million (December 31, 2016 - US$8.5 million) and the net book value of property and equipment 
pledged as collateral under Q400 engine financing was $13.8 million (December 31, 2016 - $11.5 million). 

c) Chorus is bound by specific covenants contained in several loans obtained from EDC for aircraft and engine 
purchases.  These covenants generally apply separately to the "Jazz Group" (comprising Jazz and Jazz 
Leasing), the “North Bay Leasing Group” (comprising North Bay Leasing, Voyageur Aviation, Voyageur Airways, 
Voyageur Aerotech and Voyageur Avparts), and various subsidiaries of Chorus Aviation Capital (which hold 
aircraft acquired for lease to customers outside the Chorus group and the CPA).

The Jazz Group is required to maintain a maximum adjusted leverage and a minimum adjusted interest debt 
coverage ratio. The financing agreement with EDC also contains a covenant respecting the continuation of 
business under the CPA which is specific to Jazz as the operator of the financed Q400s, Q400 spare engines, 
and CRJ900s.  As at September 30, 2017, the Jazz Group was in compliance with these covenants.

The North Bay Leasing Group is required to maintain prescribed liquidity levels, a minimum lease coverage 
ratio, and a minimum EBITDAR level, measured annually prior to the payment of consideration payable to the 
former owner of Voyageur.   As at September 30, 2017, the North Bay Leasing Group was in compliance with 
these covenants.  Also, Voyageur Aviation, Voyageur Airways, Voyageur Aerotech and Voyageur Avparts have 
each provided full recourse guarantees to EDC, and Chorus Aviation Holdings II Inc. has pledged the shares 
of North Bay Leasing Inc. to EDC.

On June 29, 2017, certain subsidiaries of Chorus Aviation Capital entered into financing agreements with EDC 
in connection with the acquisition of six ATR 72-600s.  Both Chorus Aviation Capital and Jazz Leasing have 
guaranteed the indebtedness under these agreements to EDC.  Under the terms of the financing agreements, 
Chorus Aviation Capital is required to maintain a maximum consolidated total debt to tangible net worth ratio 
and is also prohibited from declaring or paying dividends or other distributions unless its consolidated tangible 
net worth is equal to at least the prescribed minimum.  As at September 30, 2017, Chorus Aviation Capital and 
its subsidiaries were in compliance with these covenants.  The indebtedness under these agreements is cross-
defaulted to any payment default by Jazz Leasing under its other debt facilities with EDC.  It is also cross-
defaulted and cross-collateralized to any other EDC-supported debt of Chorus Aviation Capital or its 
subsidiaries, except EDC-supported debt in respect of which EDC does not have recourse beyond the borrower 
entity.  

(2) Other term loans

Three individual term loans, repayable in quarterly instalments ranging from $0.2 million to $0.3 million, including 
floating interest, fixed via interest rate swap agreements, at a weighted average rate of 5.273%, maturing between 
November 2021 and May 2025, each secured primarily by its respective aircraft and engines financed thereby as 
well as collateral assignments of the leases relating to those assets.   As at September 30, 2017, the total payable 
under these term loans in US dollars was US$59.5 million (December 31, 2016 - US$nil), and the net book value 
of property and equipment pledged as collateral under these term loans was $104.3 million (December 31, 2016 
- $nil).  All three loans were drawn under a single loan facility. As at September 30, 2017, Chorus had restricted 
cash of $11.9 million related to these borrowings.
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(3) Nova Scotia Jobs Fund loan

Term loan repayable in annual instalments of $1.0 million, bearing interest at a fixed rate of 3.33%, maturing August 
31, 2027.  The loan may be repaid in full or in part at any time without bonus or penalty and is secured by a first 
security interest in the land and office building located at 3 Spectacle Lake Drive, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia and the 
assignment of the building tenant leases.

(4) Revolving loan 

On August 30, 2017 Chorus entered into a three-year committed operating credit facility.  The facility provides 
Chorus and certain designated subsidiaries (collectively, the "Credit Parties") with a committed limit of up to $50.0 
million with the opportunity to borrow up to a further $25.0 million on a demand basis, subject in each case to a 
borrowing base calculation based principally on the value of eligible accounts receivable, inventory and equipment.  
As of September 30, 2017 no amounts were drawn on the facility, however, Chorus has provided letters of credit 
totaling US$4.7 million that reduce the amount available under this facility.  This facility replaces $40.0 million in 
demand operating credit facilities previously held by Chorus and certain of its subsidiaries.  The indebtedness 
under this facility is secured by all present and after-acquired personal property of the Credit Parties, excluding 
aircraft, engines and certain real estate property. It contains customary representations, warranties and covenants, 
including maximum total leverage and fixed charge covenants.

The majority of the following future repayments of long-term debt are payable in US dollars and have been converted 
to Canadian dollars at $1.2480, which was the exchange rate in effect at the end of day closing September 30, 
2017.

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) $

No later than one year 113,072
Later than one year and no later than five years 484,558
Later than five years 481,359

1,078,989

Convertible Units

In December 2016, Chorus entered into a subscription agreement with Fairfax for an investment of $200.0 million in 
Chorus through a private placement of Convertible Units.  In March 2017, Chorus received gross proceeds of $200.0 
million upon issuance of the Convertible Units.  The net proceeds received by Chorus were approximately $196.0 
million, after deduction of the expenses associated with the placement.

Chorus intends to use the proceeds of the Convertible Units primarily to fund the growth of its regional aircraft leasing 
business, as well as for working capital requirements and general corporate purposes.

Each Convertible Unit comprises a $1,000 senior debenture (the “Debenture”) and 121.21212121 warrants (the 
“Warrants”). The Debentures bear interest at a rate of 6.00% per annum, are secured by certain Dash 8-100s and 
Dash 8-300s and real estate property owned by Chorus (the “Collateral Security”), mature on December 31, 2024 (the 
“Maturity Date”) and are redeemable at par at any time after December 31, 2021, except in the event of the satisfaction 
of certain conditions after a change of control (in which case Chorus may be required to make an offer to repurchase 
all of the Debentures) or the exercise of the Warrants. The Collateral Security will be released in the event that Fairfax 
sells or otherwise disposes of any of the Convertible Units. 

Each Warrant is exercisable by the holder thereof to acquire one Voting Share or one Variable Voting Share, as 
applicable, at an exercise price equal to $8.25 per Share payable in cash or by tendering the Debentures.  Except in 
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certain circumstances relating to a change of control of Chorus, the Warrants may only be exercised after December 
31, 2019 up to and including the earlier of the redemption of the Debentures by Chorus and the business day immediately 
preceding the Maturity Date. The Warrants also include customary anti-dilution provisions.

Assuming the exercise of all of the Warrants, Fairfax, through its subsidiaries, will beneficially own 24,242,424 of the 
issued and outstanding Shares of Chorus, representing approximately 16.5% of all issued and outstanding Shares 
after the exercise of all of the Warrants (assuming no other issuances of Shares by Chorus or any adjustments to the 
Shares issuable upon the exercise of the Warrants pursuant to the applicable anti-dilution provisions).

The Debentures are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol CHR.DB.  Fairfax has agreed to hold the 
Convertible Units until at least December 31, 2019 after which time it may dispose of all or part of the Convertible Units.

Interest rate risk

The Nova Scotia Jobs Fund loan, the consideration payable, and 55 of the term fixed interest rate loans with EDC are 
not subject to interest rate volatility.  Chorus has 14 term floating rate loans with EDC that are subject to interest rate 
volatility.  It also has three additional loans which bear floating interest rates, and has entered into interest rate swaps 
that effectively fix the interest rates on these three loans.  The allocation of fixed rate debt to floating rate debt at 
September 30, 2017 is 92.7% fixed and 7.3% floating, including the effects of interest rate swap positions.

Chorus manages interest rate risk on a portfolio basis.  The risk management objective is to minimize potential for 
changes in interest rates to cause adverse changes in cash flows to Chorus.  A 1% change in the interest rate would 
not have had a material impact on net income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017.

7 LIQUIDITY

Chorus' liquidity needs are primarily related to funding ongoing operations, planned capital expenditures including 
investment in aircraft acquisitions for purposes of business diversification, principal and interest payments related to 
long-term borrowings and the payment of dividends.

Chorus has a number of treasury management practices to promote strong liquidity and continued access to capital 
to fund its diversification and growth.  These include monitoring liquidity, leverage, cash flows and dividends, foreign 
exchange risk and interest rate risk.

Liquidity 

As of September 30, 2017 Chorus had $148.7 million in cash, and a committed facility of up to $50.0 million with the 
opportunity to borrow up to a further $25.0 million on a demand basis.  The ability to borrow on the facility is based 
upon eligible inventory and receivables; no amounts were drawn as of September 30, 2017, however, Chorus has 
provided letters of credit totaling US$4.7 million that reduce the amount available under this facility. The cash balance, 
together with available credit on the revolving loan, will be used to fund the growth of its regional aircraft leasing 
business, as well as for working capital requirements and general corporate purposes. Chorus is satisfied that it has 
ample liquidity to satisfy its working capital requirements. Refer to Section 2 - Introduction, "Caution regarding forward-
looking information".

Leverage 

Chorus has reviewed market-acceptable ranges for leverage in the airline and aircraft leasing industries, and intends 
to stay within those ranges, with changes for relatively short periods of time, to allow for accretive investments.

The issuance of the Debentures forming part of the Convertible Units has had the effect of increasing Chorus’ overall 
debt leverage until they mature or are redeemed by Chorus in connection with an exercise of the Warrants, or as 
otherwise set out in the indentures governing the Debentures and Warrants.  However, excluding the leasing business, 
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scheduled payments under term debt facilities are expected to reduce Chorus’ debt and related leverage over the next 
several years.

Chorus’ leverage ratio (Adjusted net debt to trailing 12-month Adjusted EBITDAR) was 4.2 as at September 30, 2017
(December 31, 2016 - 3.7).  Leverage increased during the quarter due to additional debt related to the leasing business 
for which there is not yet twelve months of trailing Adjusted EBITDAR.  In addition, leverage as measured on an Adjusted 
net debt to Adjusted EBITDAR basis is typically higher in the leasing business. Refer to Section 17 - Non-GAAP 
Financial Measures.

Cash Flows

Chorus continues to generate positive operating income and cash flows from operations before net changes in non-
cash balances, producing $74.0 million and $174.2 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017, 
respectively, compared to $58.6 million and $147.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016, 
respectively.  
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The following table provides information on Chorus' cash flows for the three and nine months ended September 30, 
2017 and September 30, 2016.

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian 

dollars)

2017 2016 Change 2017 2016 Change
$ $ $ $ $ $

Sources of Cash:
Cash provided by operating

activities before net changes
in non-cash balances related
to operations 74,041 58,623 15,418 174,200 146,963 27,237

Net changes in non-cash
balances related to operations 79,150 14,349 64,801 72,996 — 72,996

Long-term borrowings 110,112 46,216 63,896 254,661 188,736 65,925
Convertible Units, net of

transaction costs — — — 195,972 — 195,972

Stock options exercised 5,835 — 5,835 10,597 — 10,597

Other — 8 (8) — 33 (33)

Total sources 269,138 119,196 149,942 708,426 335,732 372,694

Uses of Cash:
Net changes in non-cash

balances related to operations — — — — (8,349) 8,349
Repayment of long-term debt

and obligations under finance
leases (21,294) (16,761) (4,533) (65,288) (44,864) (20,424)

Repayment of consideration
payable (6,500) — (6,500) (13,000) (12,438) (562)

Dividends (14,825) (14,666) (159) (44,174) (44,001) (173)

Acquisition of leased aircraft,
net of debt and cash assumed 891 — 891 (30,215) — (30,215)

Additions to property and
equipment (191,127) (66,770) (124,357) (407,136) (215,599) (191,537)

Increase in restricted cash
related to leasing agreements (11,914) — (11,914) (11,914) — (11,914)

Other (1,883) — (1,883) (2,031) — (2,031)

Total usage (246,652) (98,197) (148,455) (573,758) (325,251) (248,507)

Effect of foreign exchange on
cash (5,913) 135 (6,048) (9,429) (1,008) (8,421)

Net change in cash during the
periods 16,573 21,134 (4,561) 125,239 9,473 115,766

Cash – Beginning of periods 132,157 21,016 111,141 23,491 32,677 (9,186)

Cash – End of periods 148,730 42,150 106,580 148,730 42,150 106,580
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Sources of cash

Sources of cash for the three months ended September 30, 2017 totalled $269.1 million, an increase of $149.9 million.  
The increase was mainly the result of long-term borrowings for the acquisition of two E190s, two E195s and one 
CRJ1000.  As well, a positive change in non-cash working capital increased sources of cash (see below) and proceeds 
received on stock options exercised contributed $5.8 million.

Sources of cash for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 totalled $708.4 million, an increase of $372.7 million.  
The increase was mainly the result of proceeds received for the Convertible Units (refer to Section 6 - Capital Structure 
for further discussion) and long-term borrowings for the acquisition of six ATR 72-600s, two E190s, two E195s, two 
CRJ1000s and one Q400 engine. As well, a positive change in non-cash working capital increased sources of cash 
(see below) and proceeds received on stock options exercised contributed $10.6 million.

The positive change in non-cash working capital consisted of early payment of the October CPA prebill invoice for 
$34.9 million, and an increase in commodity taxes of $20.8 million (December 2016 consisted of an additional input 
tax credit of $19.0 million related to the purchase of five CRJ900s)

Uses of cash 

Uses of cash for the three months ended September 30, 2017 totalled $246.7 million, an increase of $148.5 million. 
Capital expenditures were $191.1 million, compared to $66.8 million in the same period of 2016, related to the acquisition 
of two E190s, two E195s and one CRJ1000.  In addition, there were increased payments of $6.5 million related to 
consideration payable and $4.5 million related to incremental long-term debt. 

Uses of cash for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 totalled $573.8 million, an increase of $248.5 million. 
Capital expenditures were $407.1 million, compared to $215.6 million in the same period of 2016, related to the 
acquisition of six ATR 72-600s, two E190s, two E195s and two CRJ1000s. As well, Chorus acquired three leased 
Q400s for $30.2 million, and assumed the related debt.  This transaction was completed through the acquisition of 
shares in certain special purpose entities.  In addition there were increased payments of $20.4 million related to 
incremental long-term debt and $13.0 million related to consideration payable. 

Capital expenditures

The following table provides a breakdown of capital expenditures on a quarter-over-quarter and year-over-year basis.

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian 

dollars)

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
2017 2016 Change 2017 2016 Change

$ $ $ $ $ $

Capital expenditures, excluding
aircraft acquisitions and ESP 6,971 6,087 884 20,427 15,446 4,981

Capitalized major maintenance
overhauls 6,977 5,705 1,272 19,746 17,148 2,598

Aircraft acquisitions and ESP (1) 262,315 54,978 207,337 452,099 183,005 269,094

  Total capital expenditures 276,263 66,770 209,493 492,272 215,599 276,673

(1)   Includes the acquisition of three Q400s on lease to Falcon Aviation Services of Abu Dhabi. This purchase was made through 
the acquisition of shares of certain special purpose entities that hold head leases on the aircraft together with purchase option 
rights exercisable upon payment in full of existing debt terms incurred to finance the original purchase of the aircraft.
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Dividends

Chorus pays a monthly dividend of $0.04 per share. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017, Chorus 
declared dividends of $14.9 million and $44.3 million respectively (2016 - $14.7 million and $44.0 million respectively).  
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017, Chorus paid dividends of $14.8 million and $44.2 million
respectively (2016 - $14.7 million and $44.0 million respectively). 

Capital commitments

Chorus has entered into an agreement with Bombardier to be the launch customer for the ESP, which is expected to 
extend the service life of the Dash 8-300s by 50% (or approximately 15 years).  This agreement covers a minimum of 
19 aircraft and the program began in April 2017 with two aircraft being completed by end of September 2017.  The 
cost for each aircraft that undergoes the program includes the Bombardier service bulletin and parts and anticipated 
labour costs to complete the service bulletin.  The anticipated cost (a portion of which will be incurred in US dollars) 
for the years 2017, 2018 and 2019 is expected to be approximately $18.6 million, $25.4 million and $11.3 million, 
respectively (US dollar amounts were converted to Canadian dollars at $1.2480, the September 30, 2017 closing day 
rate from the Bank of Canada). In connection with the issuance of the Convertible Units and the granting of certain 
aircraft security to the holders thereof, Chorus is required to complete the ESP for 17 Dash 8-300s by no later than 
December 31, 2019 and a further two Dash 8-300s by no later than December 31, 2022 for a total investment commitment 
of at least $60.0 million, which includes amounts previously spent in 2015 and 2016. Refer to Section 2 - Introduction, 
"Caution regarding forward-looking information".

On July 27, 2017, Chorus entered into an agreement to acquire a further two Embraer 190s on lease to Aeromexico 
Connect.  The transaction is expected to close in the fourth quarter of 2017, is subject to customary conditions precedent 
to closing, including the transfer or novation of the existing leases and will be funded from new debt facilities and 
available cash resources on hand. 

8 2017 OUTLOOK

The discussion that follows includes forward-looking information (refer to Section 2 - Introduction, "Caution regarding 
forward-looking information"). This outlook is provided for the purpose of providing information about current 
expectations for 2017.  This information may not be appropriate for other purposes.

Chorus’ subsidiaries continue to deliver results within management’s expectations, supporting positive operating 
income and cash flows from operations.  Chorus is determined to create additional long-term shareholder value by 
strengthening the foundational CPA business, growing and diversifying aircraft leasing revenues, and pursuing 
additional growth opportunities. 

Chorus intends to grow its regional aircraft leasing business through CAC by leveraging the proceeds received from 
the private placement of Convertible Units to acquire aircraft for lease to regional aircraft operators.  CAC intends to 
deploy the capital by mid-2018, leveraging that capital with further debt financing at a ratio ranging between three and 
four to one, to acquire new to mid-life regional aircraft for lease to high quality operators. 

Based on updated planning assumptions received from Air Canada, Billable Block Hours for 2017 are expected to be 
between 358,000 and 363,000 hours based on 117 Covered Aircraft as at December 31, 2017.  The actual number of 
Billable Block Hours for 2017 may vary from this anticipated range due to a number of factors, see Section 9 - Risk 
Factors.  However, the CPA fleet transition to larger aircraft will generate approximately 8% more available seat miles 
in fiscal 2017 over the same period in 2016. 

Capital expenditures for 2017, excluding those for the acquisition of aircraft and the ESP, and including capitalized 
major maintenance overhauls, are expected to be between $47.0 million and $56.0 million. 
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(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Actual
Year to date Year ended

Planned 2017 September 30, 2017 December 31, 2016
$ $ $

Capital expenditures, excluding aircraft
acquisitions and ESP 23,000 to 28,000 20,427 22,986

Capitalized major maintenance overhauls 24,000 to 28,000 19,746 21,627

Aircraft related acquisitions and ESP(1)(2) 490,000 to 510,000 452,099 394,004

537,000 to 566,000 492,272 438,617

(1)   Planned 2017 includes the acquisition of two CRJ1000s, six ATR 72-600s, four E190s, two E195s and ESP.  Planned 2017 
aircraft acquisitions have been converted using a foreign exchange rate of $1.2480.  Excludes any additional capital for CAC, 
beyond that announced.

(2)   Includes the acquisition of three Q400s on lease to Falcon Aviation Services of Abu Dhabi. This purchase was made through 
the acquisition of shares of certain special purpose entities that hold head leases on the aircraft together with purchase option 
rights exercisable upon payment in full of existing debt terms incurred to finance the original purchase of the aircraft.

9 RISK FACTORS

For a detailed description of the possible risk factors associated with Chorus' business, including its dependence on 
the CPA, the air transportation industry, the aircraft leasing business carried on by CAC and the Voyageur business 
refer to the Section entitled “Risk Factors” in Chorus’ Annual Information Form dated February 15, 2017. 

10 ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

For a detailed description of the CPA, please refer to Section 2 and Section 15 of Chorus' annual MD&A dated February 
15, 2017.

Chorus is economically and commercially dependent on Air Canada and one of its subsidiaries as, in addition to being 
Chorus’ primary source of revenue, these entities currently provide services and aircraft to Jazz. Chorus is directly 
affected by the financial and operational strength of Air Canada, its competitive position, and its ability to maintain 
sufficient liquidity (refer to Section 9 - Risk Factors).
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11 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates, judgments 
and assumptions that management believes are reasonable based upon the information available. These estimates, 
judgments and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. By their nature, estimates and judgments may change in light of new facts and circumstances in the 
internal and external environment and actual results can differ from those estimates (refer to Section 2 – Introduction, 
“Caution regarding forward-looking information”). The significant accounting policies of Chorus are described in note 
3 of the audited consolidated financial statements of Chorus for the year ended December 31, 2016. Information 
regarding Chorus’ critical accounting estimates is disclosed in Section 11 of Chorus’ annual MD&A dated February 15, 
2017.  There are no changes regarding critical accounting estimates for the three and nine months ended September 30, 
2017.

12 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The significant accounting policies of Chorus are described in note 3 of the December 31, 2016 consolidated financial 
statements. 

New accounting standards adopted during the period

The IASB issued amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes ("IAS 12") regarding the recognition of deferred tax assets for 
unrealized losses, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017.  The amendments clarify how 
to account for deferred tax assets related to debt instruments measured at fair value. The adoption of this standard 
had no impact on the Chorus consolidated financial statements.

The IASB issued amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows ("IAS 7") to improve financial information provided 
to users of financial statements about an entity's financing activities.  These amendments are effective for annual 
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017.  As a result, additional disclosure has been included in the Chorus 
consolidated financial statements.

Accounting standards issued but not yet applied 

The IASB issued IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15") effective for annual periods beginning 
on or after January 1, 2018. IFRS 15 establishes a new control-based revenue recognition model and replaces IAS 
18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and some revenue related interpretations. The new standard is intended 
to enhance disclosures about revenue, provide more comprehensive guidance for transactions that were not previously 
addressed and improve guidance for multiple-element arrangements.  IFRS 15 permits two methods of adoption: 
retrospectively to each prior reporting period presented (full retrospective method), or retrospectively with the cumulative 
effect of initially applying the guidance recognized at the date of initial application (cumulative effect method). Chorus 
will adopt the standard using the full retrospective method on January 1, 2018.

Chorus has completed its research and has reached conclusions on key accounting impacts related to both the CPA 
and non-CPA revenue streams. Under IFRS 15, certain components of CPA revenue will be recognized on a straight-
line basis over each annual service period. Currently, these amounts are recognized at the time of invoice.  Chorus 
has concluded that it does not expect this change or any other aspects of the new standard to be material.  Chorus 
will continue to evaluate the impact of changes to the disclosure requirements.

The IASB issued IFRS 16 Leases ("IFRS 16") effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 with 
early adoption permitted for entities that have also adopted IFRS 15.  IFRS 16 provides a comprehensive model for 
the identification of lease arrangements and their treatment in the financial statements of both lessees and lessors. It 
supersedes IAS 17 Leases ("IAS 17") and IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease.  Chorus 
does not anticipate early adoption of the new standard.
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IFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases as either operating or finance for lessees and, instead, introduces a 
single lessee accounting model.  These new requirements will significantly impact Chorus' statement of financial position 
and statement of income. Qualifying leases will be recorded as a right-of-use asset or together with property and 
equipment, and will have a corresponding liability with both current and long-term portions.  Lessor accounting under 
the new standard remains similar to IAS 17.  Chorus anticipates that the CPA will continue to include a lease component 
with respect to the right to use a specific type and number of aircraft known as the Covered Aircraft.  Chorus is continuing 
to evaluate the impact that the new standard will have on its consolidated financial statements.

The IASB issued IFRS 9 (2014) Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9 (2014)") effective for annual periods beginning on or 
after January 1, 2018. IFRS 9 (2014) includes finalized guidance on the classification and measurement of financial 
assets.  The final standard also amends the impairment model by introducing a new expected credit loss model for 
calculating impairment, and new general hedge accounting requirements. Chorus has already early adopted all previous 
iterations of IFRS 9 (2009 through 2013).  Chorus is currently evaluating the impact of IFRS 9 (2014) on its consolidated 
financial statements and does not anticipate any material impact.

The IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments to allow companies to measure particular prepayable 
financial assets with so-called negative compensation at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive 
income if a specified condition is met—instead of at fair value through profit or loss.  The amendment is effective for 
annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.  Chorus is currently evaluating the impact of this amendment 
on its consolidated financial statements and does not anticipate any material impact. 

The IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2 Share-based Payment ("IFRS 2"), to clarify the classification and measurement 
of share-based payment transactions.  The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 
1, 2018.  Chorus is currently evaluating the impact of these amendments on its consolidated financial statements and 
does not anticipate any material impact.

13 PENSION PLANS

Projected pension funding obligations 

The table below provides projections for Chorus’ pension funding obligations from 2017 to 2021:

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
$ $ $ $ $

Defined benefit pension plans, current
service 23,500 23,100 22,500 21,600 20,700

Defined benefit pension plan, past
service 10,700 10,700 10,700 10,700 10,700

Defined contribution pension plans 13,200 14,300 14,900 15,700 16,200

Projected pension funding obligations 47,400 48,100 48,100 48,000 47,600

The estimated pension funding obligations shown in the above table are in respect of the defined benefit and defined 
contribution pension plans sponsored by Chorus.  Defined benefit pension plans include the Jazz pilots’ registered 
defined benefit pension plan ("Pilot DB Plan") as well as an unregistered defined benefit supplemental executive 
retirement plan ("SERP DB Plan") that Chorus sponsors for eligible employees.  On January 1, 2015, and February 
19, 2014, the Pilot DB Plan and SERP DB Plan, respectively were closed to new entrants.  Defined contribution pension 
plans include a number of defined contribution pension arrangements that Chorus contributes to for its eligible 
employees. 
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The funding requirements for the Pilot DB Plan are based on the January 1, 2017 financial position of the plan for 
funding purposes and an estimate of the pilot payroll over the projection period.  The estimated funding requirements 
for the SERP DB Plan are based on a funding policy adopted by Chorus and the January 1, 2017 financial position of 
the plan for funding purposes.

The solvency deficiency for the Pilot DB Plan as at January 1, 2017 was $61.0 million compared with $66.1 million as 
at January 1, 2016. 

The January 1, 2017 financial position of the Pilot DB Plan for funding purposes applies an average of the solvency 
ratio over a three-year period.

The foregoing contains forward-looking information and actual pension funding obligations may vary.  These projections 
are based on certain assumptions including actuarial determinations, market interest rates, management's best 
estimate of salary escalation and retirement ages and life expectancy of employees, and are subject to certain risks 
including changes in economic conditions, investment returns generated by the plan assets and interest rates, each 
of which may impact the financial position of the pension plans sponsored by Chorus and future required contributions.  
Please refer to Section 2 - Introduction, “Caution regarding forward-looking information”, Section 11 - Critical Accounting 
Estimates, and Section 9 - Risk Factors for further risks related to this forward-looking information.  The current estimated 
pension funding obligations differ from previous estimates as a result of, among other things, the factors listed above.

14 OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

Information regarding Chorus’ off-balance sheet arrangements is disclosed in Section 7 of Chorus’ annual MD&A dated 
February 15, 2017.  There have been no material changes to Chorus’ off-balance sheet arrangements from what was 
disclosed at that time.

15 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

As at September 30, 2017, Chorus had no transactions with related parties as defined in the CPA Canada Handbook, 
except those pertaining to transactions with key management personnel in the ordinary course of their employment 
or directorship arrangements or otherwise immaterial to Chorus and the individuals involved. 

16 CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Chorus’ disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) have been designed to provide reasonable assurance that the 
relevant information is recorded, processed, summarized and reported to its President and Chief Executive Officer 
(“CEO”), its Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) and its Disclosure Policy committee in a 
timely basis to ensure appropriate and timely decisions are made regarding public disclosure. 

The internal controls over financial reporting (“ICFR”) have been designed by management, under the supervision of, 
and with the participation of the Corporation’s CEO and CFO, to provide reasonable assurance of the reliability of 
financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with GAAP. 

In the Chorus’ 2016 filings, the Corporation’s CEO and CFO certified, as required by National Instrument 52-109, the 
appropriateness of the financial disclosure, the design and operational effectiveness of both the DC&P and the ICFR. 

In Chorus’ third quarter 2017 filings, the CEO and CFO also certified, as required by National Instrument 52-109, the 
appropriateness of the financial disclosures, the design of both the DC&P and the ICFR based on the framework 
established in Internal Control Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the 
Treadway Commission (COSO - 2013). 
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Due to inherent limitations, ICFR and DC&P can only provide reasonable assurance and may not prevent or detect 
misstatements. Furthermore, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that 
controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies 
or procedures may deteriorate. 

There has been no change in Chorus’ internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the third quarter of 
fiscal 2017 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to affect, Chorus’ ICFR.

The Audit, Finance and Risk Committee of the Board of Directors of Chorus reviewed this MD&A and the unaudited 
interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Chorus for September 30, 2017, and approved these 
documents prior to their release. 
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17 NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Chorus uses certain non-GAAP financial measures, described below, to evaluate and assess performance.  These 
non-GAAP measures are generally numerical measures of a company’s financial performance, financial position or 
cash flows, that include or exclude amounts from the most comparable GAAP measure.  As such, these measures are 
not recognized for financial statement presentation under GAAP, do not have a standardized meaning, and are therefore 
not likely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other public entities.

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

EBITDA is defined as earnings before net interest expense, income taxes, and depreciation and amortization and is 
a non-GAAP financial measure.  Adjusted EBITDA (net income before net interest expense, income taxes, depreciation 
and amortization, signing bonuses, employee separation program costs, strategic advisory fees and other items such 
as asset impairment and foreign exchange gains or losses) is a non-GAAP financial measure used by Chorus, and 
commonly by other regional airlines in the industry, as a supplemental financial measure of operational performance.  
Management believes Adjusted EBITDA assists investors in comparing Chorus’ performance on a consistent basis 
without regard to depreciation and amortization, which are non-cash in nature and can vary significantly depending 
on accounting methods and factors such as historical cost.  During the first quarter of 2017, Chorus revised its definition 
of Adjusted EBITDA to include signing bonuses, employee separation program costs and strategic advisory fees to 
facilitate transparency and comparability as these items can fluctuate from period to period.  Adjusted EBITDA should 
not be used as an exclusive measure of cash flow because it does not account for the impact of working capital growth, 
capital expenditures, debt repayments and other sources and uses of cash, which are disclosed in the statements of 
cash flows, forming part of Chorus’ financial statements. 

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of 
   Canadian dollars) 

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
2017 2016 Change 2017 2016 Change

$ $ $ $ $ $

Net income 79,065 20,055 59,010 146,603 99,110 47,493
Add:
   Net interest expense 11,632 5,696 5,936 30,170 15,990 14,180
   Income tax (recovery)
     expense (3,178) 12,017 (15,195) 7,465 25,109 (17,644)
   Depreciation and

amortization 27,149 21,253 5,896 71,747 59,747 12,000

EBITDA 114,668 59,021 55,647 255,985 199,956 56,029
(Gain) loss on disposal of

property and equipment (3) (8) 5 184 (378) 562
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (31,837) 10,782 (42,619) (61,844) (29,780) (32,064)
Other — — — (687) (313) (374)
Signing bonuses — — — — 5,500 (5,500)
Employee separation program 583 170 413 9,365 3,727 5,638

Adjusted EBITDA 83,411 69,965 13,446 203,003 178,712 24,291



Management's Discussion and Analysis
Third Quarter 2017                                                                                                                                                  35

Adjusted Net Income 

Adjusted net income and Adjusted net income per Share are used by Chorus to assess performance without the effects 
of unrealized foreign exchange gains or losses on long-term debt and finance leases related to aircraft, foreign exchange 
gains or losses on cash held on deposit for investment in the leasing business, signing bonuses, employee separation 
program costs and strategic advisory fees.  Chorus manages its exposure to currency risk on such long-term debt by 
billing the lease payments within the CPA in the underlying currency (US dollars) related to the aircraft debt.  These 
items are excluded because they affect the comparability of our financial results, period-over-period, and could 
potentially distort the analysis of trends in business performance.  Excluding these items does not imply they are non-
recurring due to ongoing currency fluctuations between the Canadian and US dollar. During the first quarter of 2017, 
Chorus revised its definition of Adjusted net income to exclude the signing bonuses, employee separation program 
costs, and strategic advisory fees to facilitate transparency and comparability as these items can fluctuate from period 
to period.  In addition, Chorus revised its definition of Adjusted net income to exclude foreign exchange gains or losses 
on US dollar denominated cash held on deposit for investment in the leasing business.  This item is excluded as it 
relates to a foreign exchange gain or loss on proceeds from the Convertible Units that were converted to US dollars 
and will be used to invest in long-term and primarily US dollar denominated assets, whose related income is expected 
to be earned over time. (Refer to Section 2 - Introduction, "Caution regarding forward-looking information")

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of
   Canadian dollars, except per
   Share amounts)

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
2017 2016 Change 2017 2016 Change

$ $ $ $ $ $

Net income for the periods 79,065 20,055 59,010 146,603 99,110 47,493

Unrealized foreign exchange
(gain) loss (31,088) 8,523 (39,611) (63,226) (37,525) (25,701)

Foreign exchange gain on
cash held on deposit — — — (1,646) — (1,646)

Signing bonuses — — — — 5,500 (5,500)

Employee separation program 583 170 413 9,365 3,727 5,638

Adjusted net income 48,560 28,748 19,812 91,096 70,812 20,284

Adjusted net income per
Share - basic 0.39 0.24 0.15 0.74 0.58 0.16
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Adjusted Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDAR

Adjusted net debt to trailing 12-month Adjusted EBITDAR leverage ratio (also referred to as "leverage ratio" in this 
MD&A) is commonly used in the airline industry and is used by Chorus as a means to measure financial leverage.  
Leverage ratio is calculated by dividing adjusted net debt by trailing 12-month Adjusted EBITDAR.  Leverage is not a 
recognized measure under GAAP, and therefore is unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other 
companies. Management believes leverage to be a useful term when discussing liquidity and does monitor and manage 
leverage. In addition, as leverage is a measure frequently analyzed for public companies, Chorus has calculated the 
amount to assist readers in this review. Leverage should not be construed as a measure of cash flows.  

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

September 30,
2017

December 31,
2016 Change

$ $ $

   Long-term debt and finance leases 1,087,866 902,130 185,736
   Convertible Units 193,359 — 193,359

Consideration payable 4,349 18,533 (14,184)

Total debt (including current portion) 1,285,574 920,663 364,911
Less: Cash (148,730) (23,491) (125,239)

Net debt 1,136,844 897,172 239,672
Capitalized operating leases 40,012 41,269 (1,257)

Adjusted net debt 1,176,856 938,441 238,415

Adjusted EBITDA 272,351 248,060 24,291
Add:
Aircraft rent 5,332 5,502 (170)

Adjusted EBITDAR 277,683 253,562 24,121

Leverage ratio 4.2 3.7 0.5

Adjusted net debt is a non-GAAP financial measure used by Chorus and may not be comparable to measures presented 
by other public companies.  Adjusted net debt is a key component of capital management by Chorus and provides 
management with a measure of its net indebtedness.  Chorus includes capitalized operating leases which is a measure 
commonly used in the airline industry to ascribe a value to obligations under operating leases.  Common industry 
practice is to multiply annualized aircraft rent by 7.5.  This definition of capitalized operating leases is used by Chorus 
and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other public companies.  Aircraft rent was $98.4 million
and $91.0 million for the trailing twelve months ended September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively. The 
majority of Chorus' aircraft under operating leases are leased or subleased from Air Canada, or its subsidiary.  Aircraft 
rent related to these aircraft of $93.1 million and $85.5 million for the trailing twelve months ended September 30, 2017
and December 31, 2016 respectively, have been removed from the calculation due to Air Canada's offsetting liability 
under the CPA for rental payments and return condition obligations.  If these Air Canada operating leases were included 
in the above definition, the leverage ratio would be 5.1 and 4.7, respectively.

As at September 30, 2017, Adjusted net debt increased from $938.4 million to $1,176.9 million, representing an increase 
of $238.4 million or 21.1% from December 31, 2016.  The increase was primarily the result of new debt of $254.7 
million related to aircraft acquisitions and Convertible Units partially offset by $65.3 million in scheduled payments on 
long-term borrowings and the impact of a lower US dollar exchange rate which decreased long-term debt by 
approximately $62.5 million.
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Adjusted Cash Provided by Operating Activities 

Adjusted Cash Provided by Operating Activities is defined as cash provided by operating activities before net changes 
in non-cash balances related to operations less capital expenditures excluding aircraft acquisitions and ESP.  
Management believes that this metric reflects the focus on strengthening Chorus’ financial position for growth. 

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
2017 2016 Change 2017 2016 Change

$ $ $ $ $ $

Adjusted Cash Provided by
Operating Activities before net
changes in non-cash balance
related to operations 74,041 58,623 15,418 174,200 146,963 27,237

Less:

Capital expenditures, excluding
aircraft acquisitions and ESP (6,971) (6,087) (884) (20,427) (15,446) (4,981)

Capitalized major maintenance
overhauls (6,977) (5,705) (1,272) (19,746) (17,148) (2,598)

(13,948) (11,792) (2,156) (40,173) (32,594) (7,579)

Adjusted Cash Provided by
Operating Activities 60,093 46,831 13,262 134,027 114,369 19,658
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Return on Invested Capital 

Return on Invested Capital is a non-GAAP measure commonly used to assess the efficiency with which a company 
allocates its capital to generate returns.  Return is calculated based on Chorus' earnings before tax, excluding special 
items, finance costs and implied interest on off-balance sheet aircraft leases for aircraft for which Chorus holds the 
head lease.  Invested capital includes average long-term debt, average finance lease obligations, average Shareholders' 
equity and off-balance sheet aircraft operating leases for aircraft for which Chorus holds the head lease. During the 
first quarter of 2017, Chorus revised its definition of Adjusted net income to exclude the realized foreign exchange gain 
on Convertible Units.  This item was excluded as it relates to a foreign exchange gain on proceeds from the Convertible 
Units which will be used to invest in long-term assets, whose related income will be earned over time.

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Trailing twelve months ended
September 30, December 31,

2017 2016 Change
$ $ $

Income before income taxes 174,276 144,427 29,849

Unrealized foreign exchange gain (50,716) (25,015) (25,701)

Foreign exchange gain on cash held for deposit (1,646) — (1,646)

Income before income taxes (and unrealized foreign
exchange) 121,914 119,412 2,502

Add:
Finance costs 37,782 22,667 15,115
Implicit interest in operating leases(1) 2,801 2,889 (88)

162,497 144,968 17,529

Invested capital:
Average long-term debt(2) 891,199 736,877 154,322
Average obligations under finance leases(3) 11,750 16,559 (4,809)
Average Convertible Units 96,680 — 96,680
Average consideration payable(4) 11,362 24,351 (12,989)
Average Shareholders' equity 189,658 124,880 64,778
Off-balance sheet aircraft leases(5) 40,012 41,269 (1,257)

1,240,661 943,936 296,725

Return on invested capital 13.1% 15.4% (2.3)%

(1) Interest implicit in operating leases is equal to 7.0 percent of 7.5 times the trailing 12 months of aircraft lease expense.  
7.0 percent is a proxy and does not necessarily represent actual for any given period.

(2) Average long-term debt includes the current portion and long-term portion.
(3) Average obligations under finance leases include the current portion and long-term portion.
(4) Average obligations under consideration payable include the current portion and long-term portion.
(5) Off-balance sheet aircraft leases are calculated by multiplying the annual aircraft leasing expense by 7.5.  For the trailing 

twelve months ended September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, these aircraft lease expenses totalled $5.3 million 
and $5.5 million respectively.

(6) Aircraft rent was $98.4 million and $91.0 million for the trailing twelve months ended September 30, 2017 and December 31, 
2016 respectively.  The majority of Chorus' aircraft under operating leases are leased or subleased from Air Canada, or 
its subsidiary.  Aircraft rent related to these aircraft of $93.1 million and $85.5 million for the trailing twelve months ended 
September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 respectively, have been removed from the calculation due to Air Canada's 
offsetting liability under the CPA for rental payments and return condition obligations.  If these Air Canada operating leases 
were included, return on invested capital would be 10.9% and 12.2% respectively.
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During 2017 the average return on invested capital has decreased from 15.4% to 13.1%.  This was partially due to the 
timing of investments which sees all capital raised with aircraft investments included in capital, whereas the returns 
from those aircraft will come over time.  In addition, the leasing business is both capital intensive and more reliant on 
debt than equity financing.

18 SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS

The following table summarizes quarterly financial results and major operating statistics of Chorus for the previous 
eight quarters.

(unaudited)
Q3

2017
Q2

2017
Q1

2017
Q4

2016
Q3

2016
Q2

2016
Q1

2016
Q4

2015

Chorus

Total revenue ($000) 344,632 333,362 320,590 315,103 331,097 310,104 320,550 357,368

Net income ($000) 79,065 40,807 26,731 12,656 20,555 23,657 55,398 12,512

Adjusted net income(1) ($000) 48,560 26,669 15,867 31,187 28,748 21,804 20,260 33,715

Adjusted EBITDA,(1) ($000) 83,411 65,506 54,086 69,348 69,965 57,815 50,932 65,686

Net income per Share, basic ($) 0.64 0.33 0.22 0.10 0.16 0.19 0.45 0.10

Net income per Share,
diluted ($) 0.62 0.32 0.21 0.10 0.16 0.19 0.44 0.10

Adjusted net income,(1) per 
Share - basic ($) 0.39 0.22 0.13 0.26 0.24 0.18 0.17 0.28

FTE employees (end of period) 4,870 4,737 4,527 4,442 4,440 4,504 4,412 4,445

Number of Aircraft (end of
period) 167 163 157 152 146 145 143 144

Jazz

Departures 63,087 59,278 55,291 56,743 62,161 57,344 56,601 61,650

Block Hours 94,741 87,055 80,705 82,577 90,672 81,472 81,517 87,617

Billable Block Hours 96,674 88,795 84,515 84,362 91,067 82,964 84,375 89,365

Number of Covered Aircraft (end
of period) 117 120 115 113 113 109 110 116

(1) This is a non-GAAP measurement.  Refer to Section 17 – Non-GAAP Financial Measures.

Under the CPA, Jazz has historically experienced greater demand for its services in the second and third quarters of 
the calendar year and lower demand in the first and fourth quarters of the calendar year, principally as a result of the 
high number of leisure travelers and their preference for travel during the summer months. Seasonality has little effect 
on the operations of Voyageur, CAC, and the other lines of business carried on by Chorus.  Chorus has substantial 
fixed costs that do not meaningfully fluctuate with demand in the short-term. 

19 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information relating to Chorus, including Chorus’ Annual Information Form, is available on SEDAR at 
www.sedar.com or on Chorus’ website at www.chorusaviation.ca, under Reports.
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20 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

"ACMI" means aircraft, crew, maintenance and insurance;

"AMO" means a Transport Canada approved maintenance organization;

"Billable Block Hours" mean actual Block Hours flown and Block Hours related to weather and air traffic control 
cancellations, and commercial cancellations and commercial ferry flights, under the CPA;

"Block Hours" mean the number of minutes elapsing from the time the chocks are removed from the wheels of an 
aircraft until the chocks are next again returned to the wheels of the aircraft, divided by 60;

"Bombardier" means Bombardier Inc.;

"CBCA" means the Canada Business Corporations Act, as amended;

"Chorus" means, as the context may require, one or more of Chorus Aviation Inc. and its current and former subsidiaries;

"Chorus Aviation Capital" or "CAC" means Chorus Aviation Capital Corp. (formerly Chorus Aviation Holdings Inc.), 
a corporation incorporated under the CBCA on November 28, 2013 and renamed on January 4, 2017.  CAC is a 
subsidiary of Chorus Aviation Inc.;

"Chorus Aviation Leasing" means Chorus Aviation Leasing Inc., a corporation incorporated under the CBCA on 
November 28, 2013.  Chorus Aviation Leasing is a subsidiary of Chorus Aviation Inc.;

"Controllable Costs" mean for any period, all costs and expenses incurred and paid by Jazz other than Pass-Through 
Costs;

"Controllable Revenue" means revenue earned by Jazz from Air Canada for rates established under the CPA in 
respect of certain Controllable Costs;

"Convertible Units" means the convertible debt units issued by Chorus to Fairfax comprising $200.0 million principal 
amount of 6.00% secured debentures maturing on December 31, 2024 and warrants exercisable to acquire up to 
24,242,424 Shares of Chorus at a price of $8.25 per Share; 

"Covered Aircraft" means the aircraft whose capacity Air Canada purchases from Jazz under the CPA; 

"CPA" means the amended and restated capacity purchase agreement effective January 1, 2015, between Air Canada 
and Jazz;

"CPA Canada Handbook" means the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook - Accounting - Part 
1, which incorporates IFRS as issued by the IASB;

"CRJ200", "CRJ705", "CRJ900" and "CRJ1000" means, respectively, Bombardier CRJ 200, CRJ 705, CRJ 900, and 
CRJ 1000 regional jet aircraft;

"Dash 8-100", "Dash 8-300" and "Dash 7-100" means, respectively, de Havilland Dash 8-100, Dash 8-300 and Dash 
7-100 turboprop aircraft; 

"Debentures" mean Convertible Units comprised of a $1,000 secured debenture;

"Departure" means one take off of an aircraft;

"EBITDAR" means earnings before interest, lease rental payments, taxes, depreciation, amortization, other rent and 
restructuring costs.  Trailing 12 months EBITDAR is a measure commonly used in the airline industry to evaluate results 
by excluding differences in the method by which an airline finances its aircraft;

"EDC" means Export Development Canada;
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"E190" and "E195" means, respectively, Embraer E190 and Embraer E195 E jet aircraft;

"ESP" means the Bombardier Extended Service Program for extending the service life of Dash-8-300s;

"Fairfax" means Fairfax Financial Holdings Limited;

"Fixed Fees" means the Fixed Margin per Covered Aircraft and the Infrastructure Fee per Covered Aircraft;

"Fixed Margin and Infrastructure Fee per Covered Aircraft" means the fixed fee paid to Jazz by Air Canada for 
each Covered Aircraft provided by Jazz under the CPA;

"Flight Hours" has the meaning given in the CPA;

"FTE" means full-time equivalents in respect of employee staffing levels;

"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles in Canada after the adoption of IFRS;

"IASB" means the International Accounting Standards Board;

"IFRS" means International Financial Reporting Standards; 

"Infrastructure Fee per Covered Aircraft" means the fixed fee paid to Jazz by Air Canada per Covered Aircraft for 
the additional services Chorus provides in support of Air Canada’s regional flying network under the CPA;

"Jazz" means Jazz Aviation LP, a limited partnership established under the laws of the Province of Ontario on 
November 18, 2010.  Jazz is a subsidiary of Chorus Aviation Inc.;

"Jazz Aircraft Financing" means Jazz Aircraft Financing Inc., a corporation incorporated under the CBCA on November 
28, 2013.  Jazz Aircraft Financing is a subsidiary of Chorus Aviation Inc.;

"Jazz Group" comprises Jazz and Jazz Leasing and any entity controlled directly or indirectly by either of them;

"Jazz Leasing" means Jazz Leasing Inc., the successor by amalgamation to Jazz Leasing Inc. and Jazz Aircraft 
Financing Inc. under the Canada Business Corporations Act on December 31, 2016.  Jazz Leasing is a subsidiary of 
Chorus Aviation Inc.;

"JTS" means Jazz Technical Services;

"King Air 200" means Beechcraft King Air 200 turboprop aircraft;

"MD&A" means Chorus’ management’s discussion and analysis of results of operations and financial condition; 

"MRO" means maintenance, repair and overhaul;

"North Bay Leasing Group" comprises North Bay Leasing, Voyageur Aviation, Voyageur Airways, Voyageur Aerotech 
and Voyageur Avparts;

"On-time performance" means the percentage of flights that arrive within 15 minutes of their scheduled time;

"Pass-Through Costs" means costs incurred directly by Jazz that are passed-through to Air Canada and fully 
reimbursed under the CPA;

"Pass-Through Revenue" means revenue earned from Air Canada under the CPA in payment of Pass-Through Costs;

"Performance Incentives" mean compensation to Jazz, under the CPA, for achieving established performance targets, 
being: controllable on-time performance, controllable flight completion, passengers arriving without luggage and 
customer service;

"Q400s" means Bombardier Q400 turboprop aircraft;

"Shareholders" mean holders of Shares;
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"Shares" mean common shares of Chorus Aviation Inc., which includes Variable Voting Shares and Voting Shares; 

"Voyageur" means Voyageur Aviation and its current and former subsidiaries including Voyageur Airways, Voyageur 
Aerotech and Voyageur Avparts.  Voyageur is a subsidiary of Chorus Aviation Inc.; 

"Voyageur Aerotech" means Voyageur Aerotech Inc., a corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations 
Act (Ontario) on July 30, 2015.  Voyageur Aerotech is a subsidiary of Chorus Aviation Inc.; 

"Voyageur Airways" mean Voyageur Airways Limited, a corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations 
Act (Ontario) on January 4, 1968.  Voyageur Airways is a subsidiary of Chorus Aviation Inc.; and

"Voyageur Avparts" mean Voyageur Avparts Inc., a corporation incorporated under the Business Corporations Act 
(Ontario) on February 2, 2016.  Voyageur Avparts is a subsidiary of Chorus Aviation Inc.
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